20023730 (1) - 05/2010
Installation, use and maintenance instructions
安装 , 使用和维修说明书
Forced draught gas burners
强制通风燃气燃烧器
CODE - 编码 MODEL - 型号 TIPE - 类型
20023776 RS5 920T1
GB

GAS TRAIN CONNECTIONS
USE
TYPE CODE INLET OUTLET
MBDLE 410 B01 3970549 Rp 1 1 /4 Flange 3 Natural gas  200kW and LPG 160 –330 kW
MBDLE 412 B01 3970550 Rp 1 1 /4 Flange 3 Natural gas  300 kW
MBDLE 415 B01 3970558 Rp 1 1 /2 Flange 3 Natural gas  300 kW
2
1 2
1
D7113
Fig. 5
M2
Fig. 6
D5209
1 2 3 M1 5 6 74 8
1 – Gas supply pipe
2 – Manual cock  (charged to the installer)
3 – Gas pressure gauge  (charged to the installer)
4 – Filter
5 – Gas pressure switch
6 – Safety valve
7 – Pressure governor
8 – Adjusting valve
M1 – Gas-supply pressure test point
M2 – Pressure coupling test point
20023730
7 GB
3.6 ELECTRICAL WIRING
230V ~ 50Hz
D4628
ATTENTION:
 Do not swap neutral and phase over, follow the diagram shown careful-
ly and carry out a good earth connection.
 The section of the conductors must be at least 1mm�. (Unless requested
otherwise by local standards and legislation).
 The electrical wiring carried out by the installer must be in compliance
with the rules in force in the country
TESTING
 Check the burner has stopped by opening the thermostats.
 Check that the burner is blocked by opening the connector (CN1) inserted in
the probe red wire and located outside the control box.
KEY TO LAY-OUT
C – Capacitor
CN1 – Ionisation probe connector
E – Electrode
h1 – Hour counter
MV – Motor
PA – Min. air pressure switch
PG – Min. gas pressure svitch
RS – Remote reset
SM – Servomotor for air damper
SO – Ionisation probeM
G
56
9
C
O
N
T
R
O
L
 B
O
X
Main switch
Brown
Blue
Black
S3 – Lock-out signal
(230V - 0.5A max.)
T6A – Fuse
TB – Burner-earth